

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMY MCFALLS, JASON CRUNETTI,	:	
VINCENT ESPOSITO, GREGORY	:	
JACKSON, and BRENDA LACY, on	:	No.4 M.D. 2021
behalf of themselves and all persons	:	Class Action
similarly situated,	:	Original Jurisdiction
	:	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	:	
v.	:	
	:	
38 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Hon.	:	
CAROLYN T. CARLUCCIO, President	:	
Judge (in her official capacity),	:	
MICHAEL R. KEHS, Esq. Court	:	
Administrator (in his official capacity),	:	
and LORI SCHREIBER, Clerk of	:	
Courts (in her official capacity),	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	

**PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND
OPPOSITION BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS'
APPLICATIONS FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Mary Catherine Roper
John J. Grogan
Kevin Trainer
David Nagdeman
LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER P.C.
1717 Arch St., Ste. 4020
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 320-5660
Fax: (215) 320-5703

Additional counsel listed on signature page.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Petitioners are Entitled to Summary Relief	2
A. The Court Should Declare that the Duplicate Costs Respondents Have Continued to Impose on the Class Are <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Void <i>Ab Initio</i> ..	2
1. There Is No Statutory Authority for the Duplicate Costs that Respondents Impose on Some Criminal Defendants.	3
2. The Court Should Reject the Respondents’ Arguments that the Commonwealth Cost and the Substance Abuse Education Cost May Be Imposed More than Once in a Single Case.	5
3. The Commonwealth’s Longstanding Prohibition on Duplication of Costs Confirms This Statutory Analysis.	12
4. The Clerk’s Non-Statutory Argument that Costs May Be Multiplied if a Case Involves More than One Criminal “Incident” Has No Basis in the Law.	13
5. The Absence of the Commonwealth as a Party Does Not Prevent this Court from either Construing the Statutes at Issue or Granting Relief.	16
B. The Court Should Declare that the Duplicate Costs Respondents Have Imposed on Petitioners and the Other Class Members Are Unlawful because They Violate Petitioners’ Right to Equal Protection of the Law.....	17
C. The Court Should Declare that Both Respondents Have Violated Class Members’ Constitutional Right to Due Process by Failing to Provide Notice of the Specific Costs Assessed against Them.	21
1. Petitioners and the Class Are Entitled to Notice of the Specific Costs Imposed and an Opportunity to Challenge that Imposition.	23
2. Petitioners and the Class Have Not Received Sufficient Notice.	29
3. Petitioners and the Class Do Not Receive Sufficient Procedural Protections.	32
III. Respondents are Not Entitled to Summary Relief.....	35

A. The Judicial Respondents Are Not Entitled to Dismissal of Petitioners’ Claims that They Impose Illegal Duplicated Costs.....	36
B. The Clerk of Courts Is Not Entitled to Dismissal of Petitioners’ Claims that Her Office Imposes Illegal Duplicated Costs.....	40
1. It Is the Clerk’s Job to Interpret and Apply Cost Statutes, and <i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> Does Not Hold to the Contrary.....	41
2. The Record Establishes that the Clerk’s Office Regularly Interprets and Applies Cost Statutes, including by Determining which Costs Are Duplicated and which Costs Are Not Duplicated in Petitioners’ Cases.....	43
3. As this Court Has Already Held, the Clerk Is an Appropriate, even Indispensable Party to this Litigation for the Purpose of Providing Relief.....	45
IV. Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcatel-Lucent USA Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 803 F.R. 2017, 2021 WL 4142426 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Sept. 13, 2021) (unpublished), <i>exceptions sustained</i> , 290 A.3d 1285 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2022).....	20
<i>Alcatel-Lucent USA Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 803 F.R. 2017, 290 A.3d 1285 2022 WL 17971289 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Mar. 17, 2022)	20
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n of Webster Cnty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Allshouse v. Pennsylvania</i> , 562 U.S. 1267 (2011)	25
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Beavers v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 486 M.D. 2020, 271 A.3d 535 2021 WL 5832128 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. Dec. 9, 2021) (unpublished).....	30, 33
<i>Buck v. Beard</i> , 879 A.2d 157 (Pa. 2005)	23, 24, 37
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Abbott</i> , 857 WDA 2022, 304 A.3d 719, 2023 WL 4922671 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 2, 2023).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 421 A.2d 778 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 924 A.2d 1215 (Pa. 2007), <i>vacated sub nom Allshouse v. Pennsylvania</i> , 562 U.S. 1267 (2011)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Black</i> , No. 849 WDA 2019, 258 A.3d 535, 2021 WL 2530965 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 26, 2021) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Brinson</i> , Nos. 2124 EDA 2020 and 2135 EDA 2020, 2021 WL 4282677 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2021) (unpublished)	12, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bylsma</i> , 897 MDA 2022, 2023 WL 5814419 (Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2023) (unpublished)	24, 25

<i>Commonwealth v. Coder</i> , 415 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1980)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Dipietro</i> , No. 1002 WDA 2015, 2016 WL 2910092 (Pa. Super. Ct. May 17, 2016) (unpublished)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Gill</i> , 432 A.2d 1001 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)	2, 26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Houck</i> , 335 A.2d 389 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Kin</i> , 2337 EDA 2022, 296 A.3d 630, 2023 WL 2583852 (Pa. Super. Ct. Mar. 21, 2023) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Klingensmith</i> , 1611 C.D. 2016, 2017 WL 1382225 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. April 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 280 A.3d 887 (Pa. 2022).....	6, 26, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Mazzer</i> , 24 A.3d 481 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 2011).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 33 Pa. Super. 345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1907)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder</i> , 251 A.3d 782 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021), <i>partially vacated on other grounds</i> , 285 A.3d 881 (Pa. 2022)	7
<i>Cosmas v. Bloomingdales Bros.</i> , 660 A.2d 83 (Pa. 1995)	46
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 A.3d 353 (Pa. 2021).....	20
<i>Harger v. Washington County Commissioners</i> , 12 Pa. 251 (Pa. 1849)	26
<i>Marks v. Tasman</i> , 589 A.2d 205 (Pa. 1991)	39
<i>McFalls v. 38th Jud. Dist.</i> , No. 4 M.D. 2021, 2021 WL 3700604 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021) (unpublished).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 355 (2011)	25
<i>Montañez v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 773 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017)	23
<i>Nextel Communications of the Mid-Atlantic, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 171 A.3d 682 (Pa. 2017)	20

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	20, 21
<i>O'Rourke v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 730 A.2d 1039 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1999).....	39
<i>Paterra v. Charleroi Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 A.2d 813 (1975).....	46
<i>Richardson v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 991 A.2d 394 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2010)	24, 26, 28, 36
<i>Saxberg v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 42 A.3d 1210 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2012).....	36
<i>See Cnty. Comm'rs Ass'n of Pennsylvania v. Dinges</i> , 935 A.2d 926, 932 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2007)	46
<i>Sherwood v. Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 268 A.3d 528 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2021)	passim
<i>Spotz v. Com.</i> , 972 A.2d 125 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2009).....	47
<i>Tops Apparel Mfg. Co. v. Rothman</i> , 244 A.2d 436 (Pa. 1968)	38
<i>Volunteer Firemen's Relief Ass'n of City of Reading v. Minehart</i> , 203 A.2d 476 (Pa. 1964)	47
<i>Washington v. PA Dep't of Corr.</i> , 306 A.3d 263 (Pa. 2023).....	passim
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Premier Hotels Grp., LLC</i> , 177 A.3d 248 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017)	39

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921.....	13
18 P.S. § 11.1101	4
18 P.S. § 11.1102.....	3
18 Pa.C.S. § 7508.1	4, 11
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.1	3, 4, 6, 7
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.4	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 1725.5	3

42 Pa.C.S. § 3571	4, 7
42 Pa.C.S. § 3575	3
42 Pa.C.S. § 3721	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 3733	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 9730.1	28
44 Pa.C.S. § 2322	3
61 Pa.C.S. § 6308	4
71 P.S. § 611.13	4
72 P.S. § 1795.1- E.....	4
72 P.S. § 1795.1-E.....	4
75 Pa.C.S. § 3121	4
Act 17 of March 10, 1905, P.L. 35.....	12, 14, 15
